
 

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Ruth Gladstone Tel: 01609 532555 
or e-mail ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Audit Committee 

To: Councillors Cliff Lunn (Chairman), Alyson Baker, 
Philip Broadbank, Mark Crane, George Jabbour (Vice-
Chair), Nigel Knapton, Stuart Parsons, Karin Sedgwick, 
Neil Swannick and Matt Walker, and Independent Co-
opted Members (non-voting) Mr David Marsh and 
Mr David Portlock  

Date: Monday, 24th October, 2022 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: County Hall, Northallerton - West Block Basement Meeting 
Room (formerly "the Pink Room") 

 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 27 June 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to Ruth Gladstone of 
Democratic Services (contact details at the foot of page 1) by midday on Wednesday 19 
October 2022.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes). 

 

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

5.   Progress on Issues Raised by the Committee (Pages 11 - 12) 
 Joint report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources and the Assistant Chief 

Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 

6.   External Audit - Update on Progress of Audit  
 Oral report of representatives of Deloitte 

 
7.   Progress on 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 13 - 20) 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

 
8.   Annual Report of the Audit Committee (Pages 21 - 30) 
 Report of County Councillor Cliff Lunn, Chairman of the Audit Committee 

 
9.   Annual Report on Partnership Governance 2021/22 (Pages 31 - 48) 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Policy, Partnerships and Communities 

 
10.   Business Continuity - Annual Report (Pages 49 - 54) 
 Report of the Head of Resilience and Emergencies 

 
11.1   Business and Environmental Services Directorate - Internal Audit 

Work 
(Pages 55 - 58) 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

11.2   Business and Environmental Services Directorate - Internal 
Control Matters 

(Pages 59 - 84) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 

12.   Audit Committee Programme of Work 2022/23 
 

(Pages 85 - 86) 

13.   Other business which the Chairman for the meeting agrees 
should be considered as a matter of urgency because of special 
circumstances 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 14 October 2022 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 27th June, 2022 commencing at 1.30 pm at County Hall, 
Northallerton. 
 
Committee Members present: County Councillor Cliff Lunn in the Chair; plus County Councillors 
Alyson Baker, Philip Broadbank, George Jabbour, Nigel Knapton, Andy Paraskos (as Substitute 
for Mark Crane), Stuart Parsons (as Substitute for Lindsay Burr MBE), Karin Sedgwick, 
Neil Swannick, and Matt Walker, and Mr David Marsh and Mr David Portlock 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Carl Les 
 
Officers present: Stuart Carlton, Howard Emmett, Gary Fielding, John Raine, Fiona Sowerby, Max 
Thomas and Ruth Gladstone 
 
Other Attendees: Nick Rayner (Deloitte) 
 
Apology: Mr Nick Grubb    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Minutes of the informal remote meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2022 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the informal remote meeting held on 21 March 2022 be taken as read 
and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved – 
 
That, subject to the approval of full Council, County Councillor George Jabbour be elected 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee, to serve until the Council elections in 2027. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 
 

5 Progress on Issues Raised by the Committee 
 
Considered:  The joint report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) which advised of progress 
made on issues which the Committee had raised at previous meetings, and other matters Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

that had arisen, relating to the work of the Committee, since the Committee’s previous 
meeting. 
 
Gary Fielding (Corporate Director – Strategic Resources), in introducing the report, 
suggested that, in preparation for this Committee being asked, in summer/autumn 2023, to 
sign-off the accounts of the County Council and of each of the seven district/borough 
councils, that informal, virtual briefings should be organised between Members of this 
Committee and the Chairman of each district/borough council’s Audit Committee and that 
council’s Monitor Officer.  Members expressed support for that suggestion and 
commented that one briefing might be arranged to consider one district/borough council, 
followed by two further briefings for considering three district/borough councils at
[...]
as obtained about the effectiveness of these 
arrangements. 
 
Gary Fielding (Corporate Director – Strategic Resources) introduced the report and Nick 
Rayner (Deloitte) explained the role of External Audit in relation to VFM. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the arrangements currently in place for assuring Value for Money be noted. 
 
(b) That no areas be identified for further development in the assurance 

arrangements. 
 

(c) That it be noted that this Committee is satisfied that the report adequately 
contributes to the requirements of fulfilling the terms of reference noted in section 
2.1. Page 7



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

13a Children and Young People's Services Directorate - Internal Audit Work 
 
Considered:  The report of the Head of Internal Audit which advised of the internal audit 
work performed during the period 1 September 2021 to 31 May 2022 for the Children and 
Young People’s Services Directorate. 
 
In introducing the report, Max Thomas (Head of Internal Audit) advised that, based on the 
follow up work undertaken during the period, he was satisfied with the progress that had 
been made by management to implement previously agreed actions necessary to address 
identified control weaknesses. 
 
Max Thomas undertook to specify, in future annual reports regarding the internal audit 
work performed for the Children and Young People’s Services Directorate that such 
reports related only to local authority maintained schools. 
 
Max Thomas confirmed that he could provide assurance to the Committee about the 
procedures in place within the Children and Young People’s Directorate based on the 
audit work which Veritau had undertaken during the period and also taking into account 
the audit work performed within the Directorate in previous years. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the results of internal audit work performed in the period for the Children and Young 
People’s Services Directorate be noted. 
 
 

13b Children and Young People's Services Directorate - Internal Control Matters 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Services which 
outlined some of the key service risks and governance related issues within the Children 
and Young People’s Directorate and provided details of the updated Risk Register for the 
Directorate. 
 
Stuart Carlton (Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Services), accompanied 
by Howard Emmett (Assistant Director, Strategic Resources), introduced the report and 
responded to Members’ questions. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the key service risk and governance issues/developments within the Children and 
Young People’s Services Directorate, and the updated Risk Register for the Directorate, 
be noted. 
 
 

14 Programme of Work 
 
Considered:  The Committee’s programme of work which identified items of business 
scheduled for consideration at each of the Committee’s forthcoming meetings. 
 
Regarding the three topics previously identified for Audit Committee Seminars, Members 
highlighted the need to prioritise the topic of Governance of External Companies (including 
NY Highways) and Commercial Investments. 
 
 Page 8



 

 
OFFICIAL 

In response to Members’ questions, Nick Rayner advised that Deloittes would have staff in 
place from July 2022 to undertake the external audit of the County Council’s Statement of 
Final Accounts 2021/22.  However, he was unable to guarantee that the external audit 
would be completed by the time of the Audit Committee’s meeting on 19 September 2022.  
Gary Fielding advised that, nevertheless, he wished to continue to plan for the Statement 
of Final Accounts for 2021/22 to be considered at the Committee’s meeting on 19 
September 2022 because he needed Finance Staff to be engaged in Local Government 
Review after that date. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the Committee’s Programme of Work be approved, subject to the following:- 
 

(a) a Seminar concerning LGR Update/MTFS and Governance Issues being held on a 
date when a meeting of Audit Committee is not taking place. 

 
(b) the Audit Committee Seminar on 19 September 2022 include the topics of the 

Governance of External Companies (including NY Highways) and Commercial 
Investments and that a review of Finance/Contract/Property Procedure Rules be 
not submitted to the Committee’s meeting on 19 September 2022. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24 October 2022 
 

PROGRESS ON ISSUES RAISED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Joint Report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
and the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To advise Members of  

 
 (i) progress on issues which the Committee has raised at previous meetings 

 
 (ii) other matters that have arisen since the last meeting and that relate to the work of the 

Committee 
  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report is submitted to each meeting listing the Committee’s previous Resolutions and / or 

when it requested further information be submitted to future meetings.  The table below 
represents the list of issues which were identified at previous Audit Committee meetings and 
which have not yet been resolved.  The table also indicates where the issues are regarded as 
completed and will therefore not be carried forward to this agenda item at the next Audit 
Committee meeting. 

 

Date Minute number 
and subject 

Audit Committee 
Resolution 

Comment Complete? 

27.06.22 Progress on 
Issues Raised by 
the Committee 

That three virtual, informal 
briefings be arranged  

These meetings have now 
been arranged 

Yes 

 

27.06.22 Progress on 
Issues Raised by 
the Committee 

That the attendance of the 
Leader of the County 
Council at Audit 
Committee meetings be 
considered further and if 
necessary, be brought 
back to a future meeting. 

It has been confirmed that 
the Audit Committee is a 
publ
[...]
ngs held on 27 June 
2022 

Page 12



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24 OCTOBER 2022 
 

PROGRESS ON 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the progress made to date in delivering the 2022/23 internal 

audit programme of work and the other related services delivered to the County 
Council by Veritau (information governance and counter fraud).  The report also 
highlights any issues likely to impact on the programme of work throughout the 
remainder of the year. 

 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The internal audit programme for 2022/23 totalled 950 days (plus 1,226 days for 

other work including counter fraud and information governance).  It is important that 
audit resources are used effectively and focus on those areas which add the most 
value.  The programme of work is designed to be flexible so that as new risks are 
identified or priorities change it can be updated.  This is particularly important this 
year as the County Council prepares for local government reorganisation (LGR) on 
1 April 2023.   

 
2.2 This report provides details of the work completed in 2022/23 to date, current work 

ongoing and the priorities for the remainder of the year.  
 
3.0 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRAMME OF WORK (TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022)  
 
3.1 The work programme for 2022/23 represents a summary of the systems and areas 

we have identified to be the highest priority, based on our current assessment of 
risk.  A primary focus of internal audit work in 2022/23 is linked to the LGR 
programme, and on those Council systems which are most directly and indirectly 
affected by the changes. Maintaining an effective control environment for existing 
key financial systems is also a key focus for officers and for our work.  

 
3.2 Work is planned to ensure there is sufficient coverage of the framework of 

governance, risk management and internal control.  We have de
[...]
taking account of the 

timescales previously agreed with management for implementation.  An escalation 
process is in place for when agreed actions are not implemented or where 
management fail to provide adequate information to enable an assessment to be 
made.  At this stage in the year, there are no actions which have needed to be 
escalated.  On the basis of the follow up work undertaken during the year to date, 
the Head of Internal Audit is satisfied with the progress that has been made by 
management to implement previously agreed actions necessary to address 
identified control weaknesses. 

Page 15



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Members are asked to note the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal 

Audit programme of work and the other assurance related services provided by 
Veritau. 

 

 
 
Report prepared and presented by Max Thomas, Head of Internal Audit 
 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
3 October 2022 
 
 
Background Documents: Relevant audit reports kept by Veritau 
 
 
 
  

Page 16



Appendix 1 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME  

 
FINAL AUDITS ISSUED 

 
Audit / Activity Month Assurance Level 

Harrogate Day Services June 2022 No opinion given 

Visit to care providers – The Lodge, 

Scarborough 

July 2022 Limited Assurance 

Symology July 2022 Limited Assurance 

Learning disability and autism July 2022 Limited assurance 

Developing stronger families - June 

2022 return 

July 2022 No opinion given 

Pension fund investments July 2022 Substantial Assurance 

Contain Outbreak Management Fund July 2022 No opinion given 

Pension fund expenditure September 2022 Substantial Assurance 

Pensions fund IT Security September 2022 Substantial Assurance 

Developing stronger families - 
September 2022 return 

September 2022 No opinion given 

 

 

AUDITS IN PROGRESS 
 
Audit / Activity Status 

Hutton Rudby School Draft Report 

Cyber readiness Draft
[...]
Protection    

Financial assessments    

Liberty protection safeguards    

Public Health    

Transitions – children to adult social care    

Emergency duty team    

Visits to care providers    

Business and Environmental 
Services (BES) 
 

   

Highways’ performance management    

Highways’ Ringway contract    

Allerton Waste Recovery Park    

Fleet management    

Devolution    

Central Services (CS) 
 

   

Main accounting system    

Feeder systems    

Creditors    
Page 19



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit / Activity Status 

 Ongoing Do next Do later 

Debtors    

Expenses for Adoption Panel Members    

Children’s and Young People 
Services (CYPS) 

 

   

Maintained schools themed audit – 

Related Party Transactions 

   

Maintained schools themed audit – 

Schools ICT 

   

Early years    

High needs    

Special education needs and disability 

(SEND) 

   

Children’s social care    

Locality boards    

Individual school audits    

Audit support and advice to schools    

Computer Audit 
 

   

ICT governance    

Cyber Readiness    

2 x Service systems reviews    

Procurement and Contract Audit 

 

   

Strategic Procurement    

Contract Exemptions    

North Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

   

Pension Fund Expenditure    

Pension Fund Income    

Pension Fund Investments    

Attendance at Pension Fund Board     

 

Page 20



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
24 OCTOBER 2022 

 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the draft annual report of the Audit Committee for 

the year ended 30 September 2022, prior to its submission to County Council. 
 

 
2.0 ANNUAL REPORT 
 
2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has issued 

guidance which recommends that audit committees should report annually on how 
they have dis
[...]
2 Work force challenges are likely to remain taxing on services, the disruption 
in the fuel supply also reminds us that many front line services still require to 
travel around the County.  There continues to be heighten awareness of the 
enhanced risk of a cyber attack and the Councils approach to hybrid working 
means that access to contingency equipment can sometimes be limited.  
Corporate awareness of these risks and good continuity planning will ensure 
a strong process for prioritization of resources and delivery of critical services. 
 

4.3.3 The Resilience and Emergencies Team will continue to anticipate and co-
ordinate the business continuity process for North Yorkshire County Council. 

 

 This will include: 

 Assurance processes 

 Peer review of documents 

 Engagement 

 Exercises 
 
4.3.2 LGR planning will continue to ensure that there is an operational, tactical and 

strategic understanding on how the Business Continuity Management System 
will operate under the new corporate structures.  This will include a number of 
exercises and engagement sessions for newly appointed senior managers. 

 
4.3.3 A command structure will be established and operated in and around the 

vesting day period to allow for issues to be escalated and co-ordinated. 
 
4.3.4 Following 1st April 2023 the new Business Continuity Management System 

will continue to be embedded within North Yorkshire Council. 
 

5 Recommendations 
 
5.1 Audit Committee to note the recent challenging incidents that have been 

managed by the NYCC Directorates, overseen by the Business Continuity 
Champions and fully supported by the Resilience & Emergencies Team and 
the continued efforts of all service areas at North Yorkshire County Council and 
the new North Yorkshire Council to embed resilient practice. 

 

Author: Matt Robinson, Head of Resilience & Emergencies - NYCC 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT 
[...]
NDATION 
 
4.1 That Members note the results of internal audit work performed in the period for the 

Business and Environment Services Directorate. 
 

Page 56



 

 

OFFICIAL 

5 October 2022 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Relevant audit reports kept by Veritau.  
 
Report prepared by Stuart Cutts, Assistant Director – Audit Assurance, Veritau and 
presented by Max Thomas, Head of Internal Audit, Veritau  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

24 October 2022 
 

Internal Control Matters for the Business and Environmental Services Directorate 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Business & Environmental Services 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To provide an update to members of progress against the areas for improvement identified 

through internal procedures. 
 
1.2 To provide details of the latest Risk Register for the Business and Environmental Services 

(BES) Directorate. 
 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee is required to assess the quality and effectiveness of the 

corporate governance arrangements operating within the County Council.  In relation 
to the BES Directorate, the Committee receives assurance through the work of 
internal audit (detailed in a separate report to the Committee) and the Directorate 
Risk Register.  

 
2.2 To ensure governance and internal control matters are monitored on an on-going 

basis the BES Management Team receives and considers a report quarterly. 
 
3.0 Directorate Update 
 

The main areas of note for the Directorate are: 
3.1 The impact of COVID-19 has been extensive and whilst it is too significant to ignore 

for this report, it is not covered in great detail and the section below includes 
reference to the impact and response by each service in the Directorate at a 
relatively high level. In the post-Covid environment, wider economic factors such as 
the rising levels of inflation in the UK increasing the cost of 
[...]
Committee
	7 Progress on 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Annual Report of the Audit Committee
	9 Annual Report on Partnership Governance 2021/22
	Annual Report on Partnership Governance 2021-22 - Report
	Appendix 1 to Partnership Governance Annual Report

	10 Business Continuity - Annual Report
	11a Business and Environmental Services Directorate - Internal Audit Work
	11b Business and Environmental Services Directorate - Internal Control Matters
	12 Audit Committee Programme of Work 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 24th October, 2022 commencing at 1.30 pm at County 
Hall, Northallerton. 
 
Committee Members present: County Councillor George Jabbour in the Chair; plus County 
Councillors Chris Aldred (as Substitute for Matt Walker), Alyson Baker, Philip Broadbank, 
Mark Crane, Nigel Knapton, Heather Phillips (as Substitute for Cliff Lunn), Karin Sedgwick and  
Neil Swannick, and Mr David Portlock 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Carl Les 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Neil Irving, Karen Iveson, Matthew Robinson, Max Thomas and 
Ruth Gladstone 
 
Other Attendees: Nicola Wright (Deloitte) 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Stuart Parsons, Mr David Marsh and Gary Fielding 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
15 Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 27 June 2022 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

17 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 
 

18 Progress on Issues Raised by the Committee 
 
Considered:  The joint report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) which advised of progress 
made on issues which the Committee had raised at previous meetings, and other matters 
that had arisen since the Committee’s last meeting which related to the work of the 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the protocol for the four informal, virtual briefings to be held during 
November 2022 between Members of this Committee and district/borough councils’ audit 
committee Chairs and s151 officers.  Karen Iveson undertook to draft suggested questions 
and to circulate them, as a matter of urgency, to Members of this Committee for comment. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

19 External Audit - Update on Progress of Audit 
 
Considered:   
 

(a) An oral report by Nicola Wright of Deloitte in which she confirmed that Deloitte 
anticipated completing their audit work and, subject to one issue, being able to 
‘sign off’ North Yorkshire County Council’s Statement of Final Accounts (SOFA) at 
the Audit Committee’s meeting on 28 November 2022.  The issue that would not 
be resolved as at 28 November was nation-wide and related to Infrastructure 
Assets.  The Government was planning to issue a Statutory Instrument on 30 
November 2022, to be effective from 21 December 2022, which would eliminate 
the current requirements of accounting for Infrastructure Assets.  Mr David Portlock 
suggested that the Committee’s meeting on 28 November 2022 might need to 
delegate authority to the s151 officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Audit 
Committee, to approve the Council’s SOFA, if necessary. 

 
(b) An email from Gary Fielding to Committee Members dated 17 October 2022, which 

forwarded an email received from the PSAA notifying that Mazars had been 
successful in winning a contract for the procurement of external audit services for 
North Yorkshire County Council and North Yorkshire Pension Fund for five years 
from 2023/24.  During discussion, Nicola Wright advised that Deloitte had not 
submitted a bid on this particular occasion and explained the reasons for that.  
Committee Members acknowledged that the audit market was broken and that 
they understood why Deloitte had not wished to bid at this time.  It was noted that 
Mazars currently provided external audit services to 4 district/borough councils in 
North Yorkshire, including Scarborough which had not had its accounts ‘signed off’ 
for a number of years.  Mr David Portlock suggested that this could be followed-up 
with the Chair and s151 officer of Scarborough Borough Council in the informal, 
virtual briefing arranged for them and Members of this Committee to be held on 18 
November 2022. 

 
(c) An oral report by Nicola Wright of Deloitte in which she outlined how Deloitte would 

handover to Mazars as the Council’s External Auditor.  She suggested that the 
Council’s Accountancy Team should have early conversations with Mazars, once 
appointed, to understand Mazars’ information requirements. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the situation be noted. 
 
 

20 Annual Report on Partnership Governance 2021/22 
 
Considered:  The report of the Assistant Director – Policy, Partnerships and Communities 
concerning the governance of partnerships involving the County Council during the 
financial year 2021/22. 
 
Neil Irving (Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities) introduced the 
report and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
In response to a question from Mr David Portlock, County Councillor George Jabbour 
advised that the loan made to Welcome to Yorkshire had been settled. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the annual report on partnership governance be received. 
 
(b) That the arrangements in place to ensure good governance of partnerships be 

noted. 
 
 

21 Business Continuity - Annual Report 
 
Considered: The report of the Head of Resilience and Emergencies which provided an 
overview of the current business continuity arrangements for North Yorkshire County 
Council. 
 
Matt Robinson (Head of Resilience and Emergencies) introduced the report and 
responded to Members’ questions.   
 
Resolved – 
 
That the recent challenging incidents that have been managed by North Yorkshire County 
Council Directorates, overseen by the Business Continuity Champions and fully supported 
by the Resilience and Emergencies Team, and the continued efforts of all service areas at 
North Yorkshire County Council and the support for the creation of a new North Yorkshire 
Council to embed resilient practice, be noted. 
 
 

22a Business and Environmental Services Directorate - Internal Audit Work 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit which advised of the internal audit work performed 
during the year ended 30 September 2022 for the Business and Environmental Services 
Directorate. 
 
Max Thomas (Head of Internal Audit) introduced the report, highlighting that Veritau’s 
routine assurance work within the Business and Environmental Services Directorate had 
been limited this year due to local government reorganisation.  However, Veritau had 
continued to do a significant amount of grants audits and that important audits were 
scheduled for the last six months of 2022/23.   
 
In response to a question from Mr David Portlock, Max Thomas reported that he had 
always previously been satisfied with the control environment in the Business and 
Environmental Services Directorate, that he continued to talk to management of that 
Directorate who had advised that nothing significant had changed, he was satisfied that 
that this was true and, as such, he was also satisfied that there had been no diminution in 
the Directorate’s control environment. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the results of internal audit work performed in the period for the Business and 
Environmental Services Directorate be noted. 
 
 

22b Business and Environmental Services Directorate - Internal Control Matters 
 
Considered:  The report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
which provided an update on progress against areas for improvement identified through 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

internal procedures, together with details of the latest Risk Register for the Business and 
Environmental Services Directorate. 
 
Karl Battersby (Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services) introduced the 
report and responded to Members’ questions.  During discussion, Karl Battersby 
confirmed that the Directorate was meeting all its statutory requirements, but there were 
significant challenges around the Highways capital programme and transport provision in 
particular which were being managed. 
 
No additional feedback or comments were provided on the Directorate Risk Register or 
any other related internal control issues. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the update of salient points relating to the Business and Environmental 
Services Directorate be noted. 

 
(b) That the Risk Register for the Business and Environmental Services Directorate be 

noted. 
 
 

23 Progress on 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 
 
Considered:  The report of the Head of Internal Audit which advised of progress made to 
date in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit programme of work and the other related 
services (eg information governance and counter fraud) delivered to the County Council 
by Veritau. 
 
Max Thomas (Head of Internal Audit) introduced the report and responded to Members’ 
questions.  During discussion, Max Thomas advised of the following:- 
 

 More detailed information, about the audits where the finding had been “Limited 
Assurance”, would be provided as part of the Directorate reports submitted to 
future meetings of the Committee. 

 The absence of a status for the Locality Boards audit was due to an administrative 
error. 

 All the audits showing a “Do later” status were priority.  Ideally, all would be done 
this year, although some could slip into 2023/24. 

 Veritau currently provided internal audit services to five of the district/borough 
councils in North Yorkshire, and managed the in-house teams in the remaining two 
district/borough councils.  Veritau would be completing all its work for the 
district/borough councils before 31 March 2023. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit programme of work and 
the other assurance related services provided by Veritau be noted. 
 
 

24 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
 
Considered:  The report of the Chair of the Audit Committee which invited Members to 
consider the draft annual report of the Audit Committee for the year ended 30 September 
2022, prior to its submission to a meeting of the County Council. 
 
Max Thomas (Head of Internal Audit) introduced the report on behalf of County Councillor 
Cliff Lunn.  Max Thomas confirmed that County Councillor Cliff Lunn was satisfied with the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

draft annual report. 
 
Mr David Portlock and County Councillor Phillip Broadbank, who had each been members 
of the Audit Committee prior to the elections in May 2022, advised that they considered 
that the draft annual report accurately recorded work done prior to the election and, as 
such, they were satisfied with the document. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the draft annual report of the Audit Committee for the year ended 30 

September 2022, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for 
submission to the County Council. 

 
 
 

25 Audit Committee Programme of Work 2022/23 
 
Considered:  The Committee’s programme of work which identified items of business 
scheduled for consideration at each of the Committee’s meetings. 
 
County Councillor George Jabbour offered to arrange the circulation, to all Audit 
Committee Members, of a presentation given at the Regional Audit Committee Forum for 
Yorkshire and Humberside the previous week by Jon Roberts (Partner at Grant Thornton).  
County Councillor George Jabbour felt that the presentation had been very informative. 
 
Mr David Portlock advised that he would be fixing a date and time for a meeting of the 
Members’ Working Group looking in detail at the draft SOFA and supporting 
documentation.  The date and time would be fixed around officers’ diaries, given their 
other current work commitments. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the Committee’s Programme of Work be approved, subject to:- 
 

 any amendment which Karen Iveson makes to record the arrangements 
made for Audit Committee Members’ training regarding the governance of 
external companies; and 

 

 removal of reference to a meeting of Audit Committee on 19 September 
2022 to reflect that that meeting was cancelled. 

 
(b) That a record be maintained to show the training that Audit Committee Members 

have attended, to include the training provided in August 2022, together with 
Members’ comment that that training was helpful. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.27 pm. 


